

No. 17-55901

**IN THE
UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT**

CYNTHIA CARDARELLI PAINTER, individually and on behalf of other
members of the general public similarly situated,
Plaintiff-Appellant,

v.

BLUE DIAMOND GROWERS,
Defendant-Appellee.

On Appeal from the United States District Court
for the Central District of California
No. 2:17-cv-02235-SVW-AJW
Hon. Steven V. Wilson

**BRIEF OF THE GOOD FOOD INSTITUTE
AS AMICUS CURIAE IN SUPPORT OF
DEFENDANT-APPELLEE SEEKING AFFIRMANCE**

NIGEL A. BARRELLA
LAW OFFICE OF NIGEL A. BARRELLA
1001 Pennsylvania Ave. NW
Suite 1300N
Washington, DC 20004
(202) 768-7510
nigel@barrellalaw.com

Attorney for Amicus Curiae the Good Food Institute

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Corporate Disclosure Statement.....	2
Table of Authorities	4
Interest of Amicus Curiae	9
Summary of Argument.....	10
Argument	13
I. SECTION 101.3(e) INTERPRETS THE FDCA’S “IMITATION” PROVISION.	13
II. THE FDCA’S “IMITATION” PROVISION DOES NOT APPLY TO DISTINCT PRODUCTS LIKE ALMOND MILK.	16
A. The history of the regulation supports a narrow reading of “imitation” that excludes distinct products like almond milk.	16
B. Cases interpreting the Act’s “imitation” provision require a very close resemblance to the food imitated, which excludes distinct products like almond milk.	21
C. A narrow reading of the “imitation” provision avoids absurd results.	26
D. A narrow reading of the “imitation” provision avoids serious constitutional questions.	35
Conclusion.....	43
Certificate of Compliance with Rule 32(a)(7)(C)	44
Certificate of Service	45

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>62 Cases of Jam v. United States</i> , 340 U.S. 593 (1951)	18, 31
<i>Aeration Processes v. Jacobsen</i> , 184 Cal. App. 2d 836 (1960)	24
<i>Am. Acad. of Pain Mgmt. v. Joseph</i> , 353 F.3d 1099 (9th Cir. 2004)	38
<i>Am. Beverage Ass’n v. City & Cnty. of San Francisco</i> , 871 F.3d 884 (9th Cir. 2017)	40
<i>Anderson, Clayton & Co. v. Wash. State Dep’t of Agric.</i> , 402 F. Supp. 1253 (W.D. Wash. 1975)	41
<i>Baltimore Butterine Co. v. Talmadge</i> , 32 F.2d 904 (S.D.Ga. 1929)	24, 25
<i>Castillo-Villagra v. INS</i> , 972 F.2d 1017 (9th Cir. 1992)	22
<i>Central Hudson Gas & Elec. Corp. v. Public Serv. Comm’n</i> , 447 U.S. 557 (1980)	37
<i>City of Las Vegas v. FAA</i> , 570 F.3d 1109 (9th Cir. 2009)	17
<i>Coffee-Rich v. Commissioner</i> , 204 N.E.2d 281 (Mass. 1965)	36
<i>Coffee-Rich v. Dep’t of Agric.</i> , 135 N.W.2d 594 (Mich. 1965)	23
<i>Coffee-Rich v. Kansas State Board of Health</i> , 388 P.2d 582 (Kan. 1964)	23, 24, 25, 27, 36, 39

<i>Flores-Chavez v. Ashcroft</i> , 362 F.3d 1150 (9th Cir. 2004)	42
<i>Gitson v. Trader Joe’s Co.</i> , 13-cv-1333-VC, 2015 WL 9121232 (N.D. Cal. Dec 1, 2015).....	31, 38
<i>Interstate Natural Gas Co. v. S. Cal. Gas Co.</i> , 209 F.2d 380 (9th Cir. 1953)	27
<i>Lal v. INS</i> , 255 F.3d 998 (9th Cir. 2001)	17, 18
<i>Lever Bros. v. Maurer</i> , 712 F. Supp. 645 (S.D. Ohio 1989)	41
<i>Ma v. Ashcroft</i> , 361 F.3d 553 (9th Cir. 2004)	35
<i>Meinhold v. Dep’t of Def.</i> , 34 F.3d 1469 (9th Cir. 1994)	41
<i>Merrifield v. Lockyer</i> , 547 F.3d 978 (9th Cir. 2008)	40
<i>Midget Products v. Jacobsen</i> , 295 P.2d 542 (Cal. Ct. App. 1956).....	23, 24, 25, 36
<i>Milnot Co. v. Richardson</i> , 350 F. Supp. 221 (S.D. Ill. 1972).....	40
<i>Ocheesee Creamery v. Putnam</i> , 851 F.3d 1228 (11th Cir. 2017)	37, 39, 42
<i>Overstreet v. United Brotherhood of Carpenters</i> , 409 F.3d 1199 (9th Cir. 2005)	35
<i>Pearson v. Shalala</i> , 164 F.3d 650 (D.C. Cir. 1999)	39

<i>R.J. Reynolds Tobacco Co. v. FDA</i> , 696 F.3d 1205 (D.C. Cir. 2012)	40
<i>Sorrell v. IMS Health</i> , 564 U.S. 552 (2011)	41
<i>United States v. 651 Cases ... Chil-Zert</i> , 114 F. Supp. 430 (N.D.N.Y. 1953)	18, 19, 21, 25, 31
<i>United States v. Carolene Products</i> , 304 U.S. 144 (1938)	11
<i>Zauderer v. Office of Disciplinary Counsel</i> , 471 U.S. 626 (1985)	40

Statutes

21 U.S.C. § 331(a) [FDCA § 301(a)]	14
21 U.S.C. § 333(a) [FDCA § 303(a)]	14
21 U.S.C. § 343(a) [FDCA § 403(a)]	13
21 U.S.C. § 343(c) [FDCA § 403(c)]	11, 13, 14, 18
21 U.S.C. § 343(q) [FDCA § 403(q)]	39
21 U.S.C. § 343-1(a)(2) [FDCA § 403A(a)(2)]	13, 14
21 U.S.C. § 343-1(a)(3) [FDCA § 403A(a)(3)]	14
Filled Milk Act, 21 U.S.C. §§ 61–63	11, 40

Regulations

21 C.F.R. § 101.13(d)	19
21 C.F.R. § 101.3(e)	11, 13, 14, 16, 19, 28, 32
21 C.F.R. § 131.110	22, 25

21 C.F.R. § 136.110.....	32
21 C.F.R. § 139.110.....	32
21 C.F.R. § 139.150.....	32

Constitutional Provisions

U.S. CONST amend. I.....	35, 36, 42
--------------------------	------------

Rules

Fed. R. App. P. 29.....	9
Fed. R. Evid. 201.....	22, 27

Other Authorities

“almond milk,” OXFORD ENGLISH DICTIONARY ONLINE, Jan. 2018, <i>available at</i> www.oed.com/view/Entry/5595	10
Application of Term “Imitation,” 38 Fed. Reg. 2138 (Jan. 19, 1973).....	20
Comment from Capstone Law	27
Imitation Foods, 38 Fed. Reg. 20702 (Aug. 2, 1973)	18, 20, 23, 25, 26
Requirements for Foods Named by Use of a Nutrient Content Claim and a Standardized Term, 58 Fed. Reg. 2431 (Jan. 6, 1993).....	19
USDA, National Nutrient Database for Standard Reference Release 28 “Almond Breeze, ... Original,” NDB No. 45222754.....	30
“beef, ground, ... broiled,” NDB No. 23568.....	34
“DENNISON’S Chili Con Carne,” NDB No. 45134268.....	34
“DENNISON’S Turkey chili,” NDB No. 45133816	34
“DENNISON’S Vegetarian chili,” NDB No. 45133815	34

“game meat, bison, ground, cooked,” NDB No. 17331.....	34
“gluten free spaghetti,” NDB No. 45223787.....	34
“milk, goat, fluid, with added vitamin D,” NDB No. 01106.....	29
“milk, human, mature,” NDB No. 01107.....	30
“milk, indian buffalo,” NDB No. 01108.....	29
“milk, whole, 3.25% milkfat,” NDB No. 01211.....	29, 30
“pork, cured, bacon,” NDB No. 10123.....	33
“potato flour,” NDB No. 11413.....	33
“rice flour, brown,” NDB No. 20090.....	33
“rye flour, medium,” NDB No. 20064.....	33
“spaghetti, enriched macaroni product,” NDB No. 45223796.....	34
“turkey bacon,” NDB No. 07254.....	33
“veggie bacon strips,” NDB No. 45118630.....	33
“veggie burgers or soyburgers,” NDB No. 16147.....	34
“wheat flour, whole-grain, soft wheat,” NDB No. 20649.....	33
